RATE SCHEDULES

BP-14-A-02C
Page 1



B \ - { Deleted: 2 ]

NETWORK INTEGRATION RATE

SECTIONI.  AVAILABILITY
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Network Integration Transmission (NT) Service over Federal Columbia River Transmission

System Network and Delivery facilities and to Transmission Customers taking Conditional Firm

Service. Terms and conditions of service are specified in the Open Access Transmission Tariff.

This schedule is available also for transmission service of a similar nature that may be ordered

by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) pursuant to sections 211 and 212 of the

Federal Power Act (16 U.S.C. 88 824j and 824k). Service under this schedule is subject to BPA-

TS’s General Rate Schedule Provisions (GRSPs).

SECTIONII. RATES

Deleted: The monthly charge will be
the sum of Aand B.{

1
A. BASE CHARGE"

1 Deleted: |
{

$1.298 per kilowatt per month ‘ -

~

SECTION I1l. BILLING FACTORS
B. LOAD SHAPING CHARGEY
$0.367 per kilowatt per month{

C\ ~ 7| Deleted: A. BASE CHARGEY

~

Deleted: for the Base Charge specified

)
in section ILA. J
}

\
N { Deleted: Monthly Transmission Peak

SECTION IV. ADJUSTMENTS, CHARGES, AND OTHER RATE PROVISIONS Load 1
Deleted: B. LOAD SHAPING
CHARGE(

The monthly Billing Factor for the Load
Shaping Charge specified in section 11.B.
shall be the customer’s Network Load on
the hour of the Monthly Transmission
Peak Load.{

\
\

A ANCILLARY SERVICES

Customers taking service under this rate schedule are subject to the ACS Scheduling,
System Control, and Dispatch Service Rate and the Reactive Supply and Voltage Control
from Generation Sources Service Rate. Other Ancillary Services that are required to
support NT Service are also available under the ACS rate schedule.

B. DELIVERY CHARGE

Customers taking NT Service over Delivery facilities are subject to the Delivery Charge,
specified in section 11.A. of the GRSPs.

C. FAILURE TO COMPLY PENALTY

Customers taking NT Service are subject to the Failure to Comply Penalty Charge,
specified in section 11.B. of the GRSPs.
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METERING ADJUSTMENT

For those meters that cannot record hourly readings but record the meter’s peak demand,
the meter’s peak demand will be the Billing demand on the hour of the Network

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, y_ _
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Customers taking service under this rate are subject to the Power Factor Penalty Charge,
specified in section 11.C. of the GRSPs.
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(DNRY) in the customer’s NT Service Agreement for at least 12 months, and (2) uses

FCRTS facilities for less than 75 circuit miles for delivery to the Network Load. A DNR
that is a system sale (the DNR is not associated with a specific generating resource) does
not qualify for the SDD. Any DNR that is eligible for the SDD (DNR SD) must be noted
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Where:
Average The output serving Network Load during HLH on a firm basis
Generation over the billing month, divided by the number of HLH during
during HLH = the month, multiplied by the ratio of the Qualifying Capacity
of the DNR SD output serving the Customer’s POD(s) to the
total DNR SD designated capacity.
The output serving Network Load is:
1. in the case of a scheduled DNR SD, the sum of firm
schedules to Network Load; and
2. inthe case of Behind the Meter Resources, the metered
output of the resource.
NT Rate = NT Base Charge
Tx Distance = The contractually specified distance measured in circuit miles
between the DNR SD POR and the Customer’s nearest POD(s)
within 75 circuit miles of the DNR SD.
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POINT-TO-POINT RATE

SECTIONI.  AVAILABILITY

Point-to-Point (PTP) Transmission Service over Federal Columbia River Transmission System
(FCRTS) Network and Delivery facilities, for hourly non-firm service over such FCRTS
facilities for customers with Integration of Resources agreements, and to customers taking
Conditional Firm (CF) Transmission Service, if BPA adopts CF Transmission Service. Terms
and conditions of PTP are specified in the Open Access Transmission Tariff. This schedule is
available also for transmission service of a similar nature that may be ordered by the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) pursuant to sections 211 and 212 of the Federal Power
Act (16 U.S.C. §8 824j and 824k). Service under this schedule is subject to BPA-TS’s General
Rate Schedule Provisions (GRSPs).

SECTION Il. RATES
A. LONG-TERM FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE
$1.298 per kilowatt per month
B. SHORT-TERM FIRM AND NON-FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE

For each reservation, the rates shall not exceed:

1. Monthly, Weekly, and Daily Firm and Non-Firm Service

a. Days 1 through5 $0.060 per kilowatt per day
b. Day 6 and beyond $0.046 per kilowatt per day
2. Hourly Firm and Non-Firm Service

3.74 mills per kilowatthour
SECTION I1l. BILLING FACTORS

A ALL FIRM SERVICE AND MONTHLY, WEEKLY, AND DAILY NON-FIRM
SERVICE

The Billing Factor for each rate specified in sections I1.A. and I1.B. for all service shall be the
Reserved Capacity, which is the greater of:

BP-14-A-02C PTP-14 |’
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1. the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Receipt, or
2. the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Delivery.
B. REDIRECT SERVICE
Redirecting Long-Term Firm PTP to Short-Term Firm PTP service will not result in an

additional charge if the capacity reservation does not exceed the amount reserved in the
existing service agreement.

SECTION IV. ADJUSTMENTS, CHARGES, AND OTHER RATE PROVISIONS
A ANCILLARY SERVICES

Customers taking service under this rate schedule are subject to the ACS Scheduling,
System Control, and Dispatch Service Rate and the Reactive Supply and Voltage Control
from Generation Sources Service Rate. Other Ancillary Services that are required to
support PTP Transmission Service on the Network are available under the ACS rate
schedule.

B. DELIVERY CHARGE

Customers taking PTP Transmission Service over Delivery facilities are subject to the
Delivery Charge, specified in section Il.A. of the GRSPs.

C. FAILURE TO COMPLY PENALTY

Customers taking service under this rate schedule are subject to the Failure to Comply
Penalty Charge, specified in section 11.B. of the GRSPs.

D. INTERRUPTION OF NON-FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE
If daily, weekly, or monthly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is interrupted, the rates
charged under section 11.B.1 shall be prorated over the total hours in the day to give
credit for the hours of such interruption.

When Reserved Capacity becomes the Billing Factor for Hourly Non-Firm Service_the

rates charged, under section I1.B.2., shall apply as follows: . ~{ Deleted: ,
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1. If the need for Curtailment is caused by conditions on the FCRTS, the Billing
Factor will be as follows:

a. If Hourly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is Curtailed or Interrupted
before the close of the hourly non-firm scheduling window, the Billing
Factor will be the Reserved Capacity minus the curtailed capacity.
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b. If Hourly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is Curtailed or Interrupted
after the close of the hourly non-firm scheduling window, the Billing
Factor will be the Transmission Customer’s actual schedule in the hour.

2. If the need for Curtailment is caused by conditions on another transmission
provider’s transmission system, the Billing Factor will be the Reserved Capacity.

POWER FACTOR PENALTY

Customers taking service under this rate schedule are subject to the Power Factor Penalty
Charge, specified in section 11.C. of the GRSPs.

RESERVATION FEE

Customers that postpone the commencement of Long-Term Firm Point-To-Point
Transmission Service by requesting an extension of the Service Commencement Date
will be subject to the Reservation Fee, specified in section Il.E. of the GRSPs.

SHORT-DISTANCE DISCOUNT (SDD)

When a Point of Receipt (POR) and Point of Delivery (POD) use FCRTS facilities for a
distance of less than 75 circuit miles and are designated as being short distance in the
PTP Service Agreement, the monthly capacity reservations for the relevant POR and
POD shall be adjusted, for the purpose of computing the monthly bill for annual service,
by the following factor:

0.6 + (0.4 x transmission distance/75)

Such adjusted monthly POR and POD reservations shall be used to compute the billing
factors in section I11.A to calculate the monthly bill for Long-Term Firm PTP
Transmission Service. The POD capacity reservation eligible for the SDD may be no
larger than the POR capacity reservation. System sales (not purchased from a specific
generating source) do not qualify for SDD. The distance used to calculate the SDD will

be contractually specified and based upon path(s) identified in power flow studies. If a
set of contiguous PODs qualifies for an SDD, the transmission distance used in the
calculation of the SDD shall be between the POR and the POD farthest from the POR.

If the customer requests secondary PORs or PODs that use SDD-adjusted capacity
reservations for any period of time during a month, the SDD shall not be applied that
month.

UNAUTHORIZED INCREASE CHARGE

Customers that exceed their capacity reservations at any Point of Receipt (POR) or Point
of Delivery (POD) shall be subject to the Unauthorized Increase Charge, specified in
section I1.G. of the GRSPs.
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SOUTHERN INTERTIE RATE

SECTIONI.  AVAILABILITY

Point-to-Point Transmission Service over Federal Columbia River Transmission System
(FCRTS) Southern Intertie facilities. Terms and conditions of service are specified in the Open
Access Transmission Tariff or, for customers that executed Southern Intertie agreements with
BPA before October 1, 1996, will be as provided in the customer’s agreement with BPA. This
schedule is available also for transmission service of a similar nature that may be ordered by the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) pursuant to sections 211 and 212 of the Federal
Power Act (16 U.S.C. 8§ 824j and 824k). Service under this schedule is subject to BPA-TS’s
General Rate Schedule Provisions (GRSPs).

SECTIONII. RATES
A LONG-TERM FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE

$1.293 per kilowatt per month

B. SHORT-TERM FIRM AND NON-FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE

For each reservation, the rates shall not exceed:

1. Monthly, Weekly, and Daily Firm and Non-Firm Service
a. Days 1 through5  $0.060 per kilowatt per day
b. Day 6 and beyond  $0.045 per kilowatt per day

2. Hourly Firm and Non-Firm Service

3.72 mills per kilowatthour
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SECTION III. BILLING FACTORS

A ALL FIRM SERVICE AND MONTHLY, WEEKLY, AND DAILY NON-FIRM
SERVICE

The Billing Factor for each rate specified in sections I1.A. and I1.B. for all service shall
be the Reserved Capacity, which is the greater of:

1. the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Receipt, or
2. the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Delivery.

For Southern Intertie transmission agreements executed prior to October 1, 1996, the
Billing Factor shall be as specified in the agreement.

B. REDIRECT SERVICE

Redirecting Long-Term Firm PTP to Short-Term Firm PTP service will not result in an
additional charge if the capacity reservation does not exceed the amount reserved in the
existing service agreement.

SECTION IV. ADJUSTMENTS, CHARGES, AND OTHER RATE PROVISIONS
A ANCILLARY SERVICES

Customers taking service under this rate schedule are subject to the ACS Scheduling,
System Control, and Dispatch Service Rate and the Reactive Supply and Voltage Control
from Generation Sources Service Rate. Other Ancillary Services that are required to
support PTP Transmission Service on the Southern Intertie are available under the ACS
rate schedule.

B. FAILURE TO COMPLY PENALTY

Customers taking service under this rate schedule are subject to the Failure to Comply
Penalty Charge specified in section 11.B. of the GRSPs.

C. INTERRUPTION OF NON-FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE

If daily, weekly, or monthly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is interrupted, the rates
charged under section 11.B.1. shall be prorated over the total hours in the day to give
credit for the hours of such interruption.

H HTH . - Deleted: |
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MONTANA INTERTIE RATE

SECTIONI.  AVAILABILITY

This schedule supersedes Schedule IM-12. It is available to Transmission Customers taking | -~ { Deleted: 10

Point-to-Point (PTP) Transmission Service on the Eastern Intertie. Terms and conditions of
service are specified in the Open Access Transmission Tariff. This schedule is available also for
transmission service of a similar nature that may be ordered by the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission (FERC) pursuant to sections 211 and 212 of the Federal Power Act (16 U.S.C. 8§
824j and 824k). Service under this schedule is subject to BPA-TS’s General Rate Schedule
Provisions (GRSPs).

SECTIONII. RATES
A LONG-TERM FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE

$0.598 per kilowatt per month

B. SHORT-TERM FIRM AND NON-FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE

For each reservation, the rates shall not exceed:

1. Monthly, Weekly, and Daily Short-Term Firm and Non-Firm Service

a. Days 1through5 $0.028 per kilowatt per day
b. Day 6 and beyond $0.020 per kilowatt per day
2. Hourly Firm and Non-Firm Service

1.72 mills per kilowatthour

SECTION IlI. BILLING FACTORS

A ALL FIRM SERVICE AND MONTHLY, WEEKLY, AND DAILY NON-FIRM
SERVICE

The Billing Factor for each rate specified in section I11.A. and I1.B. for all service shall be
the Reserved Capacity, which is the greater of:

1. the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Receipt, or
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2. the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Delivery.

B. REDIRECT SERVICE

Redirecting Long-Term Firm PTP to Short-Term Firm PTP service will not result in an
additional charge if the capacity reservation does not exceed the amount reserved in the
existing service agreement.

SECTION IV. ADJUSTMENTS, CHARGES, AND OTHER RATE PROVISIONS
A ANCILLARY SERVICES

Customers taking service under this rate schedule are subject to the ACS Scheduling,
System Control, and Dispatch Service Rate and the Reactive Supply and Voltage Control
from Generation Sources Service Rate. Other Ancillary Services that are required to
support PTP Transmission Service on the Montana Intertie are available under the ACS
rate schedule.

B. FAILURE TO COMPLY PENALTY CHARGE

Customers taking service under this rate schedule are subject to the Failure to Comply
Penalty Charge, specified in section 11.B. of the GRSPs.

C. INTERRUPTION OF NON-FIRM PTP TRANSMISSION SERVICE

If daily, weekly, or monthly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is interrupted, the rates
charged under section 11.B.1. shall be prorated over the total hours in the day to give
credit for the hours of such interruption.

When Reserved Capacity becomes the Billing Factor for Hourly Non-Firm Service the <~ - - { Formatted: indent: Left: 0.5"
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1. If the need for Curtailment is caused by conditions on the Federal Columbia River becomes the Billing Factor for Hourly
.. " . . Non-Firm Service, under section 11.B.2,
Transmission System, the Billing Factor will be as follows: the following shall apply:
a. If Hourly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is Curtailed or Interrupted

before the close of the hourly non-firm scheduling window, the Billing
Factor will be the Reserved Capacity minus the curtailed capacity.

b. If Hourly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is Curtailed or Interrupted
after the close of the hourly non-firm scheduling window, the Billing
Factor will be the Transmission Customer’s actual schedule in the hour.

2. If the need for Curtailment is caused by conditions on another transmission

provider’s transmission system, the Billing Factor will be the Reserved Capacity. { Deleted: IM-12
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ANCILLARY AND CONTROL AREA SERVICES RATES

SECTIONI.  AVAILABILITY

service under the Open Access Transmission Tariff and other contractual arrangements. This
schedule is available also for transmission service of a similar nature that may be ordered by the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) pursuant to sections 211 and 212 of the Federal
Power Act (16 U.S.C. 88 824j and 824k). Service under this schedule is subject to BPA-TS’s
General Rate Schedule Provisions (GRSPs).

A ANCILLARY SERVICES

Ancillary Services are needed with transmission service to maintain reliability within and among
the Control Areas affected by the transmission service. The Transmission Provider is required to
provide, and the Transmission Customer is required to purchase, the following Ancillary
Services: (a) Scheduling, System Control, and Dispatch, and (b) Reactive Supply and Voltage
Control from Generation Sources.

In addition, the Transmission Provider is required to offer to provide the following Ancillary
Services only to the Transmission Customer serving load within the Transmission Provider’s
Control Area: (a) Regulation and Frequency Response, and (b) Energy Imbalance. The
Transmission Customer serving load within the Transmission Provider’s Control Area is
required to acquire these Ancillary Services, whether from the Transmission Provider, from a
third party, or by self-supply.

The Transmission Provider is also required to offer to provide (a) Operating Reserve — Spinning
and (b) Operating Reserve — Supplemental to the Transmission Customer in accordance with
applicable NERC, WECC, and NWPP standards. The Transmission Customer taking these
services in the Transmission Provider’s Control Area is required to acquire these Ancillary
Services, whether from the Transmission Provider, from a third party, or by self-supply in
accordance with applicable NERC, WECC, and NWPP standards.

The Transmission Customer may not decline the Transmission Provider’s offer of Ancillary
Services unless it demonstrates that it has acquired the Ancillary Services from another source.
The Transmission Customer must list in its Application which Ancillary Services it will
purchase from the Transmission Provider.

Ancillary Services available under this rate schedule are:

Scheduling, System Control, and Dispatch Service

Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service
Regulation and Frequency Response Service

Energy Imbalance Service

HwbdE
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SECTION II.

A.

ANCILLARY SERVICE RATES

SCHEDULING, SYSTEM CONTROL, AND DISPATCH SERVICE

The rates below apply to Transmission Customers taking Scheduling, System Control,
and Dispatch Service from BPA-TS. These rates apply to both firm and non-firm
transmission service. Transmission arrangements on the Network, on the Southern
Intertie, and on the Montana Intertie are each charged separately for Scheduling, System
Control, and Dispatch Service.

1. RATES

a.

Long-Term Firm PTP Transmission Service and NT Service

The rate shall not exceed $0.203 per kilowatt per month.

Short-Term Firm and Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service

For each reservation, the rates shall not exceed:

Q) Monthly, Weekly, and Daily Firm and Non-Firm Service
(@) Days 1 through5  $0.010 per kilowatt per day
(b) Day 6 and beyond  $0.006 per kilowatt per day

@) Hourly Firm and Non-Firm Service

The rate shall not exceed 0.59 mills per kilowatthour.

2. BILLING FACTORS

a.

Point-To-Point Transmission Service

For Transmission Customers taking Point-to-Point Transmission Service
(PTP, IS, and IM rates), the Billing Factor for each rate specified in
section 1.a., 1.b.(1), and for the Hourly Firm PTP Transmission Service
rate specified in 1.b.(2) shall be the Reserved Capacity, which is the
greater of;

(1) the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Receipt, or
2 the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Delivery.

The Reserved Capacity for Firm PTP Transmission Service shall not be
adjusted for any Short-Distance Discounts or for any modifications on a

BP-14-A-02C ACS-14 |
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non-firm basis in determining the Scheduling, System Control and
Dispatch Service Billing Factor.

The Billing Factor for the rate specified in section 1.b.(2) for Hourly Non-
Firm Service shall be the Reserved Capacity, and the following shall

apply:

(1) If the need for Curtailment is caused by conditions on the Federal
Columbia River Transmission System, the Billing Factor will be as
follows:

@ If Hourly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is Curtailed
or Interrupted before the close of the hourly non-firm
scheduling window, the Billing Factor will be the Reserved
Capacity minus the curtailed capacity.

(b) If Hourly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is Curtailed
or Interrupted after the close of the hourly non-firm
scheduling window, the Billing Factor will be the
Transmission Customer’s actual schedule in the hour.

(2) If the need for Curtailment is caused by conditions on another
transmission provider’s transmission system, the Billing Factor
will be the Reserved Capacity.

These Billing Factors apply to all PTP transmission service under the
Open Access Transmission Tariff regardless of whether the Transmission
Customer actually uses (schedules) the transmission.

Network Integration Transmission Service

For Transmission Customers taking Network Integration Transmission

Adjustment for Customers Subject to the Unauthorized Increase
Charge (UIC)

For Transmission Customers taking Point-to-Point Transmission Service
(PTP, IS, and IM rate schedules) that are subject to a UIC in a billing
month, the Billing Factor for the billing month shall be the Billing Factor
calculated above plus the UIC Billing Factor calculated under

section I11.G.2.a. of the GRSPs.
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For Transmission Customers taking Network Integration Transmission
Service that are subject to a UIC in a billing month, the Billing Factor for
the billing month shall be the Billing Factor calculated above plus the UIC
Billing Factor calculated under section I11.G.2.b. of the GRSPs.
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B. REACTIVE SUPPLY AND VOLTAGE CONTROL FROM GENERATION
SOURCES SERVICE

The rates below apply to Transmission Customers taking Reactive Supply and Voltage
Control from Generation Sources (GSR) Service from BPA-TS. These rates apply to
both firm and non-firm transmission service. Transmission arrangements on the
Network, on the Southern Intertie, and on the Montana Intertie are each charged
separately for Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service.

1. RATES

The rates for GSR Service will be set on a quarterly basis, beginning

October 2011, according to the formulas below. Rates for Long-Term PTP and
NT Service and for Short-Term Monthly, Weekly and Daily Service (sections a.
and b.(1), below) shall be calculated to three decimal places. Rates for Hourly
Service (section b.(2), below) shall be calculated to two decimal places.

a. Long-Term Firm PTP Transmission Service and NT Service
The rate, in dollars per kilowatt per month ($/kW/mao), shall not exceed:

4(Ng + Uq.1 + Zg4)

Where:

bd = 470,532 MW-mo = Average of forecasted FY 2010
and FY 2011 GSR Service billing determinants.
Each annual billing determinant is the sum of the
12 monthly billing determinants.

Ng = Non-Federal GSR cost to be paid by BPA-TS under a
FERC-approved rate during the relevant quarter, as
anticipated prior to the quarter. ($)

Ug1 = Payments of non-Federal GSR cost made in the
preceding quarter(s) that were not included in the
effective rate for the preceding quarter(s). Any
refunds received by BPA-TS would reduce this cost.
Ug.1 is a true-up for any deviation of non-Federal
GSR costs from the amount used in a previous
quarter’s GSR rate calculation. For calculating the
GSR rate effective October 1, 2011, Uy, is zero. ($)

| ACS-14 BP-14-A-02C
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= Reduction in effective billing demand for approved
self-supply of reactive during the relevant quarter, as
anticipated prior to the quarter. (MW-mo)

= A dollar true-up for under- or overstatement of
reactive self-supply in rate calculations for the
preceding quarter(s). For calculating the GSR rate
effective October 1, 2011, Zq.; is zero. Zq, will be
calculated by multiplying the under- or overstated
megawatt amount of self-supply by the GSR rate that
was effective during the quarter of self-supply
deviation. ($)

“Relevant quarter” refers to the 3-month period for which the
rate is being determined.

b. Short-Term Firm and Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service

)

)

Where:

Monthly, Weekly, and Daily Firm and Non-firm Service
For each reservation, the rates shall not exceed:
(@)  Days 1 through 5 ($/kW/day)

12 months
52 weeks * 5 days

*

Long-Term Service Rate

(o)  Day 6 and beyond ($/kW/day)

12 months
52 weeks * 7 days

*

Long-Term Service Rate

Hourly Firm and Non-Firm Service (mills/kilowatthour)
The rate shall not exceed:

] 12 months
Long-Term Service Rate ™ “55 \veeks * 5 days * 16 hours

The “Long-Term Service Rate” specified in the formulas in sections 1.b.(1)(a)
and (b), and 1.b.(2), above, is the rate determined in section 1.a., Long-Term Firm
PTP Transmission Service and NT Service, in $/kW/mo.
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2.

BILLING FACTORS

a.

Point-To-Point Transmission Service

For Transmission Customers taking Point-to-Point Transmission Service
(PTP, IS, and IM rates), the Billing Factor for each rate specified in
section 1.a., 1.b.(1) and for Hourly Firm PTP Transmission Service
specified in 1.b.(2) shall be the Reserved Capacity, which is the greater of:

(1) the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Receipt, or
2 the sum of the capacity reservations at the Point(s) of Delivery.

The Reserved Capacity for Firm PTP Transmission Service shall not be
adjusted for any Short-Distance Discount or for any modifications on a
non-firm basis in determining the Reactive Supply and Voltage Control
from Generation Sources Service Billing Factor.

The Billing Factor for the rate specified in section 1.b.(2) for Hourly Non-
Firm Service shall be the Reserved Capacity, and the following shall

apply:

(1) If the need for Curtailment is caused by conditions on the Federal
Columbia River Transmission System, the Billing Factor will be as
follows:

@ If Hourly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is Curtailed
or Interrupted before the close of the hourly non-firm
scheduling window, the Billing Factor will be the Reserved
Capacity minus the curtailed capacity.

(b) If Hourly Non-Firm PTP Transmission Service is Curtailed
or Interrupted after the close of the hourly non-firm
scheduling window, the Billing Factor will be the
Transmission Customer’s actual schedule in the hour.

(2) If the need for Curtailment is caused by conditions on another
transmission provider’s transmission system, the Billing Factor
will be the Reserved Capacity.

These Billing Factors apply to all PTP transmission service under the

Open Access Transmission Tariff regardless of whether the Transmission
Customer actually uses (schedules) the transmission.

BP-14-A-02C
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Network Integration Transmission Service

For Transmission Customers taking Network Integration Transmission
Service, the Billing Factor for the rate specified in section 1.a. shall equal

the NT Billing Factor determined pursuant to section I11, of the Network | - - Deleted: Base Charge
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Adjustment for Self-Supply

The Billing Factors in sections 2.a. and 2.b. above may be reduced as
specified in the Transmission Customer’s Service Agreement to the extent
the Transmission Customer demonstrates to BPA-TS’s satisfaction that it
can self-provide Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation
Sources Service.

Adjustment for Customers Subject to the Unauthorized Increase
Charge (UIC)

For Transmission Customers taking Point-to-Point Transmission Service
(PTP, IS, and IM rate schedules) that are subject to a UIC in a billing
month, the Billing Factor for the billing month shall be the Billing Factor
calculated above plus the UIC Billing Factor calculated under

section 11.G.2.a. of the GRSPs.

For Transmission Customers taking Network Integration Transmission
Service that are subject to a UIC in a billing month, the Billing Factor for
the billing month shall be the Billing Factor calculated above plus the UIC
Billing Factor calculated under section I11.G.2.b. of the GRSPs.
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GENERAL RATE SCHEDULE PROVISIONS
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SECTION II. ADJUSTMENTS, CHARGES, AND SPECIAL RATE
PROVISIONS
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A NETWORK CUSTOMER SYSTEM PEAK — RECOVERY PEAK BILLING
ADJUSTMENTS

1. RECOVERY PEAK

Issue: Power restoration events that affect NT customers billing factors.

A few power restoration events occurred in January 2012 where utilities
experienced system outages caused by a winter storm. When power was restored,
the utilities experienced “recovery peaks” which set their Network Customer
System Peak (NCSP) for the month and created significantly higher NT Charges
than they otherwise would have seen.

Recovery Peak Example
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2. PROPOSED QUALIFYING PARAMETERS

BPA staff proposes to provide billing accommodations when recovery peaks
occur.

Proposed qualifying parameters for NT charges relief:

a. The outage must have occurred due to an Uncontrollable Force. The
outage must have been for two hours or more (An outage of at least two
hours provides a level of confidence that the measured peak was caused
by a system recovery).
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b. The outage must have reduced the utility’s total system load by 25 percent
or more (This provides some assurance that the outage was significant for
the customer.

C. The NT charges resulting from the recovery peak must have been ten
percent or more of the recovery peak KW.

PROPOSED BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

If a utility does experience a system outage that results in a recovery peak, they
would have 45 days after the event to notify their BPA Account Executive that
they are seeking relief.

Provide relief to the NT charge by reducing the NCSP by the kW difference
between the NCSP set immediately following an outage and the next highest peak
not following an outage.

Assume recovery events affect peaks for 2 hours following an outage. If more
than one recovery event occurs, use the highest HLH peak hour not following an
outage (e.q., the 3" hour, the 5™ hour, the 7" hour, etc.).
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A DELIVERY CHARGE

Transmission Customers shall pay a Delivery Charge for service over DSI Delivery
facilities and Utility Delivery facilities.

1. RATES

a. DSI Delivery

Use-of-Facilities (UFT-14) Rate, section I11.B.1 or 111.B.2 | - - {peleted: 12 ]

b. Utility Delivery
$1.119 per kilowatt per month

2. BILLING FACTOR

a. Utility Delivery

The monthly Billing Factor for the Utility Delivery Rates shall be the |- - { Deleted: rate
Jnonthly, peak Joad at the Points of Delivery specified as Utility Delivery = | =~ { eleted: in section 1.
facilities. \\\:\\\{\ ‘[ Deleted: total load on the hour of the M

\f\\\\{ Deleted: Transmission
A \\\\\{ Deleted: Peak
“\ \\\'[ Deleted: Load

\\\{ Deleted: the

The monthly Utility Delivery Billing Factor shall be adjusted for -
customers that pay for Utility Delivery facilities under the Use-of-

Facilities (UFT) rate schedule. The kilowatt credit shall equal the
transmission service over the Delivery facilities used to calculate the UFT
charge. This adjustment shall not reduce the Utility Delivery Charge
billing factor below zero,,

{Formatted: Indent: Left: 1.5"

U 0

_ - { Deleted: |

7 Deleted: b. Metering Adjustmentf
1

At those Points of Delivery that do not
have meters capable of determining the
demand on the hour of the Monthly
Transmission Peak Load, the Billing
Factor under section 2.a. shall equal the
highest hourly demand that occurs during
the billing month at the Point of Delivery
multiplied by 0.79.1

1

v _ -
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SECTION I1l. DEFINITIONS
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28.

29.

30.

e -

31.

assigned shall be the Measured Demand for transmission service for each transmission
rate schedule.

METERED DEMAND

Except for dynamic schedules, the Metered Demand in kilowatts shall be the largest of
the 60-minute clock-hour Integrated Demands at which electric energy is delivered
(received) for a transmission customer:

1. at each point of delivery (receipt) for which the Metered Demand is the basis for
the determination of the Measured Demand,;

2. during each time period specified in the applicable rate schedule; and
3. during any billing period.

Such largest Integrated Demand shall be determined from measurements made in accord
with the provisions of the applicable contract and these GRSPs. This amount shall be
adjusted as provided herein and in the applicable agreement between BPA-TS and the
customer.

For one-way Dynamic Schedules, the Metered Demand in kilowatts shall be the largest
ten-minute moving average of the load (generation) at the point of delivery (receipt).

The ten-minute moving average shall be assigned to the hour in which the ten-minute
period ends. For two-way Dynamic Schedules, the Metered Demand in kilowatts shall be
the largest instantaneous value of the Dynamic Schedule during the hour.

MONTANA INTERTIE

The Montana Intertie is the double-circuit 500 kV transmission line and associated
substation facilities from Broadview Substation to Garrison Substation.

MONTHLY SERVICE

Monthly Service is service that starts at 00:00 on any date and stops at 00:00 at least
28 days later, but less than or equal to 364 days later.

NETWORK CUSTOMER SYSTEM PEAK (NCSP)

For NT customers: The monthly Billing Factor shall be the customer’s Network Load on
the hour of the NCSP. The NCSP is the largest hourly average load amount, in Kilowatts,
for the billing period.
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31. MONTHLY TRANSMISSION
PEAK LOADT

Monthly Transmission Peak Load is the
peak loading on the Federal Transmission
System during any hour of the designated
billing month, determined by the largest
hourly integrated demand produced from
the sum of Federal and non-Federal
generating plants in BPA’s Control Area
and metered flow into BPA’s Control
Area.f




STATION CONTROL ERROR

generation request that BPA’s AGC sends to the plant and the actual generation reported
back to BPA by the plant.

In the case of generators that are hof, controlled by BPA’s AGC, SCE is the difference - { petetea: the
between actual generation for the generator and the scheduled generation. SCEis | Deleted: n
measured in MW. " { Deleted: -

AN {Deleted: plants
\

SUPPLEMENTAL RESERVE REQUIREMENT " (Detetod: s

Supplemental Reserve Requirement is a portion of a party’s Operating Reserve [ Deteted: minus

o A )

Requirement to the BPA Control Area. A party is responsible for purchasing or
otherwise providing Operating Reserve — Supplemental Reserve Service associated with
its transactions which impose a reserve obligation on the BPA Control Area.

The specific amounts required are determined consistent with North American Electric
Reliability Council (NERC) Policies, the Northwest Power Pool (NWPP) Operating
Manual, "Contingency Reserve Sharing Procedure," and the Western Electricity
Coordinating Council (WECC) Standards.

TOTAL TRANSMISSION DEMAND

Total Transmission Demand is the sum of all the transmission demands as defined in the
applicable agreement.

TRANSMISSION CUSTOMER

A Transmission Customer is any Eligible Customer (or its Designated Agent) under the
Open Access Transmission Tariff that (i) executes a Service Agreement, or (ii) requests
in writing that BPA-TS file with the Commission a proposed unexecuted Service
Agreement to receive transmission service under Part Il of the Tariff. In addition, a
Transmission Customer is an entity that has executed any other transmission service
agreement with BPA-TS.

TRANSMISSION DEMAND

Transmission Demand is the maximum amount of capacity BPA-TS agrees to make
available to transmit energy for the Transmission Customer over the BPA Transmission
System between the Point(s) of Integration/Interconnection/Receipt and the Point(s) of
Delivery.
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